## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0265-21\_\_ SPONSOR: <u>Daniel E. Tso</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Approving and Accepting the Monetary Donation of \$42,140.90 from the Virginia A. Johnson Living Trust to the Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship and Financial Assistance for Scholarship Funds

Date posted: December 20, 2021 at 5:04PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to <a href="maileo">comments@navajo-nsn.gov</a>

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET

DATE:

December 15, 2021

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍYÁTI COMMITTEE; APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE MONETARY DONATION OF \$42,140.90 FROM THE VIRGINIA A. JOHNSON LIVING TRUST TO THE OFFICE OF NAVAJO NATION SCHOLARSHIP AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR SCHOLARSHIP FUNDS

**PURPOSE:** If approved, this resolution will allow the Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship and Financial Assistance to accept a monetary donation in the amount of \$42,140.90 from the Virginia A. Johnson Living Trust.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

- Assistance indicating the Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship & Financial Assistance shall receive 15% of the 50% Charitable Share that Ms. Virginia allocated in her Trust. The Trust named Navajo Education and Scholarship Foundation (NESF); however, the Trustee expressed that the Office off Navajo Nation Scholarship & Financial Assistance is the substitute recipient. **Exhibit A**.
- B. On September 30, 2021, Trustee indicated 50% of the Trust's property allocated to the charitable share totaled \$280,939.31. The Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship & Financial Assistance received a check in the amount of \$42,140.90 (15% of the charitable share) from the Virginia A. Johnson Living Trust. **Exhibit B**
- C. For purposes of accounting and budgeting, and consistent with the intent and purpose of the bequest, the Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship and Financial Assistance provided budget forms for Office of Management and Budget. **Exhibit C**.
- D. The President of the Navajo Nation issued a letter to the Trustee expressing gratitude for the generous contribution of scholarship funds to the Navajo Nation from the Virginia A. Johnson Living Trust. **Exhibit D**.
- E. All appropriate entities within the Executive Branch reviewed and subsequently deemed it legally sufficient to accept the donation from the Virginia A. Johnson Living Trust. **Exhibit E**.

## SECTION THREE. APPROVAL

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby concurs with the President of the Navajo Nation to accept \$42,140.90 from the Virgina A. Johnson Living Trust to the Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship and Financial Assistance—Diné Annual Scholarship Fund.
- B. The Office of Navajo Nation Scholarship and Financial Assistance shall record the receipt of the donation with the Ethics and Rules Office pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §1012.